

For additional information contact: June Zieder, Ombudsman 973-247-8651 For immediate release: April 30, 2019

Passaic Vicinage Celebrates Juror Appreciation Week

The Passaic Vicinage will celebrate Juror Appreciation Week on Thursday, May 2 at 10:30 a.m. in the lobby area of the Passaic County Administration Building, 401 Grand St., Paterson.

Residents from Preakness Healthcare Center will be in attendance and showcasing their artwork and poetry focusing on the theme "What Jury Service Means to Me." Juror Appreciation Week runs from April 29 to May 3.

Assignment Judge Ernest M. Caposela and vicinage Jury Manager Maria Vlahos will give opening remarks. Passaic County Sheriff Richard H. Berdnik and Suzanne McEvoy, director of volunteers and community outreach at Preakness Healthcare, also will speak.

The New Jersey Judiciary and the American Bar Association highlight Juror Appreciation Week as an opportunity to recognize the contributions to justice made by citizens who serve as jurors.

This event is free and open to the public. Refreshments will be served.

###